
 

 

Ethics Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Chair) 

Councillor Brigitte Graham (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Jade Appleton, Helen Redfern, Esther Sutton and 

Luke Shortland 
 

 Independent Persons: Jennifer Gordon, Ashok Kumar and Alan Malarkey  
 
 

 Reserve Members: Councillors Jeet Bains, Richard Chatterjee, Clive Fraser, 
Holly Ramsey and Catherine Wilson 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Ethics Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, will 
be held on Wednesday, 15 November 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
 
Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense 
Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Klaudia Petecka, Democratic Services 
klaudia.petecka@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Tuesday, 7 November 2023 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. If you would like to record 
the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the recording of public meetings 
here before attending. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 
 

 

2

 
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side.  
 



 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any Members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2023 as an 

accurate record. 
  

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) they may have in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s 
agenda. 
  
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Work Programme (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To consider the Committee work programme for the remainder of the 

Municipal Year. 
  

6.   Member Gifts and Hospitality (Pages 13 - 18) 
 Members must comply with the Members’ Code of Conduct 

including the requirements around declaring gifts and hospitality. 
Appendix A to this report provides the details of gifts and hospitality 
declared by Members since the Committee was last updated on 
declarations of this nature. 
  

7.   Recent Developments in Ethical Standards Report (Pages 19 - 26) 
 It is a function of Ethics Committee, among other matters to support the 

statutory role of the Monitoring Officer as set out in Article 9 of the 
Constitution, including the promotion of high standards of Member 
conduct and receiving reports from the Monitoring Officer on matters of 
probity and ethics. 
  

8.   Review of Ethics Arrangements (Pages 27 - 34) 
 This report sets out the outcome of the review of the Council’s Members 

Code of Conduct and arrangements for dealing with allegations of 
breach of the Code. The report confirms that the Council’s 



 

 

4

arrangements are effective and in accordance with the statutory 
requirements. There are tidying up amendments required to the Code 
and the arrangements which will be the subject of a further report to the 
Committee.   
  

9.   Update on Ethics Complaints Received in the Second and Third 
Quarters of 2023 (Pages 35 - 42) 

 The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be 
responsible for receiving and considering reports on matters of probity 
and ethics. 
  

10.   Independent Person Appointment (Pages 43 - 48) 
 The Ethics Committee, on the 19 April 2023, due to a vacancy which 

had arisen, agreed to commence a recruitment process under the 
provisions of the Localism Act 2011 to ensure a sufficient pool of 
Independent Persons. 
  

11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 
  

12.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 49 - 50)  
13.   Appendix B - Complaints Quarterly Report (Pages 51 - 58)  
14.   Appendix A - Part B recommendations to the Ethics Committee 

(Pages 59 - 62) 
 
 
 



 
 

Ethics Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 5 July 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Chair); 
Councillor Brigitte Graham (Vice-Chair); 

 
 
Also 
Present: 

Councillors Mario Creatura, Helen Redfern and Esther Sutton 
 
Independent Persons Don Axcell, Ashok Kumar and Alan Malarkey 
  

  
Apologies: Councillor Jade Appleton 
  

PART A 
  

35/22   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
  
  

36/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
  

37/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

38/22   
 

Work Programme 
 
The Interim Head of Democratic Services, Adrian May, discussed updates to 
the work programme. 
  
RESOLVED to note, consider, and comment on changes to the work 
programme as detailed in the report.  
  
  

39/22   
 

Appointments to Independent Person Selection Panel 
 
The Interim Head of Democratic Services discussed the paper presented at 
the last Committee meeting relating to the vacancy of an Independent Person. 
At Annual Council, Councillor Clive Fraser was appointed as a reserve to the 
Ethics Committee, so could no longer participate in the Panel. Therefore, the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

officer asked the committee to revisit nominations and reappoint members to 
the panel to ensure a full complement of five Independent Persons.  
  
Independent Person, Alan Malarkey added that the selection panel should 
make the role accessible to a wider range of candidates as he had found it 
formal and rigid. The members agreed noting that accessibility should be 
incorporated into the meeting room design for the panels and encouraged a 
pre-meet to take place before the meeting to mitigate the formality of the 
process.  
  
It was noted that the Interim Head of Democratic Services would reflect the 
comments made by Committee members in the job advertisement to ensure 
accessibility and it was agreed that a copy of the advert would be circulated to 
all committee members prior to publication. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
2.1 Agree three Member nominations to sit on the Selection Panel: the Chair 
and two further Members to be nominated and agreed by the Committee. The 
committee appointed Councillor Ben-Hassel, Councillor Graham, and 
Councillor Creatura to the panel.  
  
2.2 To note, Don Axcell, was previously nominated as Independent Person 
advisory support to the Selection Panel. This nomination was upheld.  
2.3 Note the revised proposed time frame of the Independent Person/s 
recruitment and subsequent reporting back to this Committee prior to onward 
recommendations to Full Council. 
  
  
  

40/22   
 

Member Gifts and Hospitality 
 
The Interim Head of Democratic Services discussed the Gifts and Hospitality 
report produced during the last reporting period. The purpose of the report 
was to review trends and patterns; however, the quarterly report failed to 
provide adequate information. For this reason, a detailed annual report would 
be created to assist with tracking themes. There was an update to Appendix 1 
and during the next Committee meeting scheduled in November, a holistic 
quarterly review would take place.  
  
Independent person, Ashok Kumar, asked about the process of scrutiny 
where a member failed to declare a gift. Adrian May advised that the process 
was dependent on the integrity of the Members to make a declaration or relied 
on challenge being raised by a member or member of the public via the 
complaints process. The quarterly newsletter was also highlighted as a tool 

Page 6



 

 
 

used to communicate the requirement to declare interests and gifts to all 
Members.  
  
A member raised a question relating to how value was determined when the 
item declared had an unknown value. The Interim Head of Democratic 
Services answered that where value reporting was not met, a request was 
typically raised to the Member to revisit the declaration to provide details on 
the value’s total. The officer raised that there were instances where 
councillors had refused gifts and hospitality of over £50 but failed to declare 
them.  
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
2.1 Note the requirements on Members with regards to declaring Gifts and 
Hospitality as detailed within the report. 
  
2.2 Note any Gifts and Hospitality declarations made by Members’ since 11th 
April 2023.  
  
  

41/22   
 

Update on Ethics Complaints Received In The First Quarter Up To And 
Including 31 March 2023 
 
The Monitoring Officer, Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense, discussed the 
updates to Appendix A. The Appendix provided a quarterly update on alleged 
breaches of conduct during the period ending March 2023. It also detailed 
additional information on individual complaints received as requested during 
the last Committee meeting. The content of the Appendix was declared 
exempt from public discussion as it contained confidential information about 
complaints brought forward and had identifiable information. The Members 
commented that the level of detail presented offered a full illustration of issues 
raised and highlighted acceptable standards for councillors. The Monitoring 
Officer was asked whether the present volume of complaints was comparable 
with previous complaints logged by Croydon and other inner London 
boroughs. The Officer answered that more complaints had been raised in the 
last six months but overall, the number of complaints remained comparable 
with other London authorities.  
  
RESOLVED to note the report contents. 
  

42/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Councillor Ben-Hassel moved to exclude the press and public from the 
remainder of the meeting due to the likely disclosure of exempt information 
pursuant to paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A, Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. This was seconded by Councillor Bridgette 
Graham and  

Page 7



 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
  
that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.15pm.  
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 8



LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON  
REPORT:  
  

ETHICS COMMITTEE  
      

DATE OF DECISION  15 November 2023  
  

REPORT TITLE:  
  

ETHICS COMMITTEE: WORK PROGRAMME  

DIRECTOR:   
  

Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense  
Director of Legal & Governance  

  
LEAD OFFICER:  Adrian May, Interim Head of Democratic Services  

adrian.may@croydon.gov.uk  
  

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?   
  

NO  Public  
  

WARDS AFFECTED:    
N/A  

   
  
1. SUMMARY OF REPORT  

 
1.1. The report sets out the future work programme for the Ethics Committee for noting, 

consideration and comment.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1. For the reasons given in this report, the Ethics Committee is recommended to:  
2.1.1. Note, consider, and comment on changes to the work programme as detailed 

in this report.    
 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
3.1. This report supports the role and responsibility of the Committee in terms of 

reviewing the current identified work programme.  
 

4. BACKGROUND AND DETAILS  
 

4.1. The table below sets out the items currently scheduled for the future Ethics 
Committee meetings. This Work Programme will be considered at every meeting of 
the Committee to enable it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate any 
additional items.  
 

4.2. It is anticipated that officers will review the work programme and potential additional 
items with the Chair.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting date  Standing item(s)  Other items  
6 March 2024  Members’ dispensations  

 
Complaint Monitoring   
 
Work Programme  
 
Gifts & Hospitality   
 
Legal & Ethics Update   
  

 

 
 
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED   

 
5.1. No other options considered.  

 
6. CONSULTATION   
 

6.1. This Work Programme is subject to consultation with Members of the Ethics 
Committee.  

 
7. CONTRIBUTION TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES   

 
7.1. Mayor’s Business Plan - Priority 4: Ensure good governance is embedded and adopt 

best practice  
 

8. IMPLICATIONS  
 

8.1. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

8.1.1. Finance have been consulted and can conclude that there are no financial         
implications within this report.  

 
8.1.2. Comments approved by Lesley Shields, Head of Finance for Assistant Chief 

Executive and Resources on behalf of the Director of Finance. 30/10/23 
 

8.2. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS   
 

8.2.1. There are no direct legal implications arising from the contents of the 
recommendations in this report.  

 
8.2.2. Comments approved by Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation and Corporate 

Law on behalf of the Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer. (Date 
02/11/2023)  

 
 
 

Page 10



8.3. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS   
 

8.3.1. The Council has a statutory duty, when exercising its functions
[...]
f this 
nature.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1. For the reasons given in this report, the Ethics Committee is recommended 

to:  
 

2.1.1. Note the requirements on Members with regards to declaring Gifts and 
Hospitality as detailed within the report; and, 

 
2.1.2. Note any Gifts and Hospitality declarations made by Members since 5 

July 2023.   
 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

3.1. This report supports the role and responsibility of the Committee related to 
reviewing the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct and monitoring 
compliance.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



4. BACKGROUND AND DETAILS  
 

4.1 As outlined in the Members’ Code of Conduct, Members agree to adhere to 
the following with regards to declaring gifts and hospitality:  
 

• Members do not accept gifts or hospitality, irrespective of estimated 
value, which could give rise to real or substantive personal gain or a 
reasonable suspicion of influence on their part to show favour from 
persons seeking to acquire, develop or do business with the local 
authority or from persons who may apply to the local authority for any 
permission, license or other significant advantage.   
 

• Members register with the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days of receipt, 
any gift or hospitality with an estimated value of at least £50 or multiple 
gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a cumulative value of £50 or 
more when received from a single donor within a rolling twelve-month 
period.   
 

• Register with the Monitoring Officer any significant gift or hospitality that 
they may have been offered but have refused to accept.  

 
4.2 In terms of submitting gift and hospitality declarations, Members notify the 

Monitoring Officer (or the Head of Democratic Services acting on behalf of the 
Monitoring Officer) via email - and the Member’s online Register of Interests 
(on the Council’s website) is subsequently updated.  
 

4.3 All Members of the Council are reminded quarterly (last edition 1 
[...]
15 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
REPORT TITLE: 
 

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS IN ETHICAL STANDARDS  

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  

DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES AND MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
LEAD OFFICER: STEPHEN LAWRENCE- ORUMWENSE  

Email: Stephen.Lawrence-Orumwense@croydon.gov.uk    
Telephone:27443     

AUTHORITY TO 
TAKE DECISION: 

Part 3 of the Constitution: It is a function of Ethics Committee, 
among other matters to support the statutory role of the Monitoring 
Officer as set out in Article 9 of the Constitution, including the 
promotion of high standards of Member conduct and receiving 
reports from the Monitoring Officer on matters of probity and ethics. 

KEY DECISION?  
 
 

No 
 
 

REASON: N/A 
 
 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 
 

 NO Public 

WARDS AFFECTED:  
N/A 

  
 
1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report highlights the recent decision of the Crown Prosecution Service (CPS) not 

to proceed with the prosecution of a former directly elected mayor of Middlesborough 
for alleged failures to declare pecuniary interests and details of a Hearings Sub-
Committee decision under the Ethics Complaints Process in West Northamptonshire 
relating to a Councillors pre-determination and related conduct at a planning 
Committee.   

2  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the report.  
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
3.1 The function of the Committee includes promoting and maintain high standards of 

Members conduct and hearing complaints of breaches of the Member Code of 
Conduct. This report on recent developments serves to raises awareness on member 
conduct and complaint related issues that are of relevance to the Committee function 
and responsibility.  

 
4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS  

 
CPS decision: Middlesborough former Directly elected Mayor Prosecution 

4.1 Middlesbrough’s former Independent elected mayor Andy Preston, had been accused 
of failing to declare pecuniary interests in executive meetings rel
[...]
tive will be amended to read that training 
should be undertaken every two years in the Equality Strategy Refresh in 2023.   
 

8.3.2 There are no breaches of this duty or further equalities impacts arising from the 
recommendations in this report. 
 

8.3.3 Comments approved by Naseer Ahmad for  the Equalities Programme Manager. 
(Date 23/10/2023) 
 

 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS  

8.4 This report is for noting only. There are no Data Protection, Human Resources, Crime 
and Disorder, Procurement, Health, Environmental, Corporate Resources, ICT, 
Property and asset management or risk implications as a result of the 
recommendations in this report. 
 

9.       APPENDICES 

9.1 None   

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
  

10.1 None 

11. URGENCY 
 

11.1 Not applicable. 

Page 26



LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

 ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE OF DECISION 15 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: 
 

                             REVIEW OF ETHICS ARRANGEMENTS  

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES AND MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 

LEAD OFFICER: Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense 
Stephen.Lawrence-Orumwense@croydon.gov.uk 

Ext: 27443  
 

DECISION TAKER: ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

KEY DECISION?  
 

No 
 
 

 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 
 
 
 

No  

WARDS AFFECTED:  
ALL   

 
1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 

1.1 In April 2023, Grant Thornton published its Interim Auditor’s Annual Report on the 
London Borough of Croydon (2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22) which include a 
recommendation that the Council should continually review arrangements for 
overseeing standards and codes of conduct.  

1.2 This report sets out the outcome of the review of the Council’s Members Code of 
Conduct and arrangements for dealing with allegations of breach of the Code. The 
report confirms that the Council’s arrangements are effective and in accordance with 
the statutory requirements. There are tidying up amendments required to the Code and 
the arrangements which will be the subject of a fur
[...]
ay undertake the Monitoring Officer functions in the Monitoring Officers 
stead as necessary. 
 

4.10 The proposed amendments are to be the subject of a further report to the Committee.  
 

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

5.1 There were no alternative options considered. It is imperative that the Council review 
the standards arrangement following the Interim Auditor’s Annual Report 
recommendation. 

6. CONSULTATION  

6.1  As indicated above, the Council’s standards arrangement was benchmarked against 
other London Boroughs.  

7. CONTRIBUTION TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES  

7.1 Ensuring that the Council’s Ethics Complaints process is fit for purpose via this review 
and associated recommendations supports the Councils’ priorities and Mayor’s 
Business Plan by ensuring good governance is embedded and adopting best practice. 

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
with adequate training, corporate support and resources to undertake this work. Not applicable as there are no parish 
councils in the borough. 
Best practice 13: A local authority should have procedures in place to address any conflicts of interest when undertaking a 
standards investigation. Possible steps should include asking the Monitoring Officer from a different authority to undertake 
the investigation. This is catered for in the Council’s arrangements.  
Best practice 14: Councils should report on separate bodies they have set up or which they own as part of their annual 
governance statement, and give a full picture of their relationship with those bodies. Separate bodies created by local 
authorities should abide by the Nolan principle of openness and publish their board agendas and minutes and annual 
reports in an accessible place. The Audit and Governance Committee receive reports regarding the Council’s Annual 
governance statement which addresses such matters as such matters are not within the remit of the Ethics Committee.  
Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or group whips to discuss standards 
issues. 

Page 32



8.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. All costs are included 
within existing budgets and no pressures will be caused from this review. 

Comments approved by Lesley Shields, Head of Finance for Assistant Chief Executive 
and Resources on behalf of the Director of Finance. (Date 07/11/2023) 

9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

9.1 There are no additional legal considerations arising from the contents of this report 
which are not set out in the body of the report.  

Comments approved by the Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer. (Date 
02/11/2023) 

10. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 The Council should pay due regard to section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 when 
exercising their functions. This includes having due regard to the Public Sector Equality 
Duty as detailed: 

• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and   other 
conduct prohibited by the Act. (Section 149(1)(a)) 
• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. (Section 149(1)(b)) 
• Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not. (Section 149(1)(c)) 

The recommendations in the report do not give rise to any equalities implications.  

Comments approved by Naseer Ahmad for the Equality Programme Manager, 
02/11/2023. 

11.   APPENDICES 

      None.  

12. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 

▪ April 2023, Grant Thornton Interim Auditor’s Annual Report on the London 
Borough of Croydon (2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22).   

 
▪ Members Code of Conduct  

 
▪ Arrangements for dealing with allegations of breach of the Members’ Code of 

Conduct under the Localism Act 2011. 

 

End 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

 ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE OF DECISION 15 NOVEMBER 2023 
REPORT TITLE: 
 

 UPDATE ON ETHICS COMPLAINTS RECEIVE
[...]
sons to the Council. 
 

1.3 Advertisements for the positions were advertised on the Jobs section of the council’s 
website, in the Croydon council newsletter, via email to the council’s voluntary and 
community sector subscribers, via the Democratic Services Newsletter, and via email 
to residents currently volunteering elsewhere in the council. Councillors were also 
written to by email to encourage their contacts who are keen to be involved in the 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



voluntary life of the council to apply.  
 

1.4 The listings were live for a period of two weeks and applications were received from 
one person. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 For the reasons given in this report, the Ethics Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Exclude the Press and Public from a portion of the meeting to discuss and agree 
the appointment of an Independent Person on the basis it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of information which is exempt under Schedule 
12A, Part 1, paragraph 1, Local Government Act 1972, namely information relating 
to any individual;   

2.2 To note the resignation of one of the Independent Persons as of October 2023; 
2.3 To agree to appoint one Independent Person as recommended by the Selection 

Panel for the duration of 2 years, with a possible extension of 2 years; 
2.4 To recommend the appointment be made formally by Council on 13 December 

2023; and 
2.5 To agree to hold a second round of applications in the coming weeks. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 The recommendations ensure that the Council has sufficient Independent Persons to 

continue to perform its statutory functions under the Localism Act 2011 in respect of 
the Ethics Functions of the Authority and under Part 4J of the Council’s Constitution 
(Staff Employment Procedure Rules) in respect of disciplinary matters pertaining to 
Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Offic
[...]
eed to advance equality of opportunity involves having 
due regard, in particular, to the need to encourage persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which 
participation by such persons is disproportionately low. 

 
8.3.3 The law requires that the vacancy for an independent Person is advertised in such 

a manner as the Council consider is likely to bring it to the attention of the public. 
Subject to the statutory restrictions around applicant’s demonstrating 
‘independence’ the vacancy would be available to all. 

 
8.3.4 Comments approved by: Naseer Ahmad for the Equalities manager. (31/10/2023) 

 
8.4 HR IMPLICATIONS 

 

8.4.1 There are no immediate Human Resources implications arising from this report.  
Should any matters arise these will be managed through the appropriate Council 
processes and procedures.  
 

8.4.2 Comments approved by Gillian Bevan, Head of HR Resources and Assistant Chief 
Executive’s directorates on behalf of the Chief People Officer. 02/11/23 

 
9.       APPENDICES 

 Appendix A – Part B recommendations to the Ethics Committee  

10 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 None  
 

 

 

Page 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Work Programme
	6 Member Gifts and Hospitality
	Appendix A

	7 Recent Developments in Ethical Standards Report
	8 Review of Ethics Arrangements
	9 Update on Ethics Complaints Received in the Second and Third Quarters of 2023
	Appendix A complaints quarterly report

	10 Independent Person Appointment
	12 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	13 Appendix B - Complaints Quarterly Report
	14 Appendix A - Part B recommendations to the Ethics Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Ethics Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 15 November 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Chair); 
Councillor Brigitte Graham (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Helen Redfern, Esther Sutton and Luke Shortland 
 

Also 
present: 

Independent Members   
Ashok Kumar, Alan Malarkey and Jennifer Gordon (virtual) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Jade Appleton 
  

PART A 
  

43/22   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
  

44/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
  

45/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

46/22   
 

Work Programme 
 
The Interim Head of Democratic Services, Adrian May, discussed updates on 
the work programme. It was advised that whilst there was a recommendation 
to appoint an Independent Person on the previous agenda, another vacancy 
for the position of an Independent Person had arisen, appointment would be 
added to the next meeting.  
  
The Committee agreed to add a good practice review, with particular focus on 
the role and training needs for the Independent Persons, to the Work 
Programme. 
  
RESOLVED to note, consider, and comment on changes to the work 
programme as detailed in the report.  
 
 
  



 

 
 

47/22   
 

Member Gifts and Hospitality 
 
The Interim Head of Democratic Services, Adrian May, discussed the Gifts 
and Hospitality report covering the last reporting period. It was mentioned that 
Members who declared gifts and hospitality of the ‘unknown’ value would be 
asked to provide estimates and the online register would be updated 
accordingly.  
  
It was acknowledged that Councillor King’s name was mistakenly mentioned 
in the report, and it would be removed, with apologies to the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED to note any Gifts and Hospitality declarations made by Members 
since 5 July 2023. 
  
  

48/22   
 

Recent Developments in Ethical Standards Report 
 
The Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, Stephen Lawrence-
Orumwense, introduced the report and discussed the recent decision of the 
Crown Prosecution Service not to proceed with the prosecution of a former 
elected mayor of Middlesborough for alleged failures to declare pecuniary 
interests and details of a Hearings Sub-Committee decision under the Ethics 
Complaints Process in West Northamptonshire relating to a Councillors pre-
determination and related conduct at a planning Committee.  
  
The responsible officers explained the disclosure of interest is an individual 
responsibility of Members. However, Members are periodically reminded 
about the need to disclose in the Member’s Bulletin. There would be 
additional reminders sent before the Budget-setting Council meeting. 
  
It was agreed that the West Northamptonshire case would be shared with the 
Planning Committee Members.  
  
RESOLVED to note the Recent Development in Ethical Standards Report. 
  
  

49/22   
 

Review of Ethics Arrangements 
 
The Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, Stephen Lawrence-
Orumwense, introduced the report arising from recommendations made in the 
Grant Thornton Interim Auditor’s Annual Report on the London Borough of 
Croydon (2019-22, 2020-21 and 2021-22).  
  
The Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer assured the Committee 
that the Council’s arrangements were effective and in accordance with the 
statutory requirements. There were ‘tidying up’ amendments required to the 
Code and the arrangements which would be the subject of a further report to 
the Council.  
  
RESOLVED to note the Review of Ethics Arrangement Report.  



 

 
 

  
50/22   
 

Update on Ethics Complaints Received in the Second and Third Quarters 
of 2023 
 
The Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, Stephen Lawrence-
Orumwense, introduced the report arising from recommendations made in the 
Update on Ethics Complaints Received in the Second and Third Quarters of 
2023 report.  
  
In response to the Chair’s question, the officer explained the complaints 
process. Also, it was explained that under the current arrangement, there was 
no obligation to notify the Chief Whips.  
  
RESOLVED to note the Quarterly Complaint report.  
  
  

51/22   
 

Independent Person Appointment 
 
The Interim Head of Democratic Services, Adrian May, introduced the 
Independent Person Appointment Report.  
  
It was acknowledged that this Report was initially supposed to be discussed in 
Part B. However, later it was agreed that the report could be made publicly 
available in discussed in Part A.  
  
RESOLVED, to:  

1.     Agree to recommend the appointment of Luisa Zingone as an 
Independent Person to be agreed on the next Council meeting;  

2.     Thank Don Axcell for his valuable service as Independent Person and 
to note his resignation as Independent Person. 

  
52/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
It was not necessary to exclude the press and public from any portion of this 
meeting.  
  
RESOLVED, to move Appendix A – Part B recommendations to the Ethics 
Committee to the public section of the meeting.  
  

53/22   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Part B minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2023 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  

54/22   
 

Appendix B - Complaints Quarterly Report 
 
RESOLVED to note the Quarterly Complaint report.  
 
 
  



 

 
 

55/22   
 

Appendix A - Part B recommendations to the Ethics Committee 
 
RESOLVED, to:  

1.       Agree to recommend the appointment of Luisa Zingone as an 
Independent Person to be agreed on the next Council meeting;  

2.       Thank Don Axcell for his valuable service as Independent Person and 
to note his resignation as Independent Person. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.15 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


